

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 3

Friday 18th January

2008

#### EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[3]

## THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, **JAMES TORA**, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

#### MR. SHEPHERED LAPO

to be the Chairman of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[4]

### THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT

(Cap. 139)

#### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, **JAMES TORA**, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

#### MR. WALTON NAEZON

to be the vice Chairman of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. PHILIP FUNIFAKA is hereby revoked

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

# THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

### APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act, I, JAMES TORA, Minister of Home Affairs, do hereby appoint:

### MR. PATRICK TURANGA MRS. SERAH DYER

to be members of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of EMMA O.G. MA'ARAMO AND NIXON LEDEA are hereby revoked.

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[6]

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Church of Melanesia as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) FR. MICHAEL IROTOA
  - (b) FR. PETER NOEL ORUDIANA

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the United Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:
  - (a) REV. MARKLAR SORE
  - (b) REV. GREENSON LAWRENCE

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[8]

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Roman Catholic Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) FR. STEPHEN POSIROU Sm
- (b) REV. JACOB QETOBATU

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[9]

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the National Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is of Solomon Islands as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) MR. TIMOTHY LAFULA
- (b) MR. MOSES TOPA'ARA

Dated this twentieth day of January 2008

[10]

### THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of Rev. John Peter Varea a Catholic Priest of the Catholic Church in Solomon Islands:

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[11]

#### CITIZENSHIP ACT 1978

[NO. 7 of 1978]

#### APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act 1978, İ, JAMES TORA, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### MR. WARREN PAIA

to be the vice chairman of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. RAMO DAUSABEA is hereby revoked.

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

[12]

#### **CITIZENSHIPACT 1978**

[NO. 7 of 1978]

#### APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER OF THE CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act 1978, I, JAMES TORA, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### MR. JOHNSON SIAPU

to be the vice chairman of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of MR. JACKSON OFU is hereby revoked.

Dated this eleventh day of January 2008

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.